## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF THE .	)
WESTERN MASON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT	)
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE	)
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY	)
TO CONSTRUCT A WATER SYSTEM	)
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND AN ORDER	) Case No. 2024 - 00107
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF SECURITIES	)
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF	)
KRS 278.020, KRS 278.300 AND 807 KAR 5:001	)

\*\* \*\*\* \*\*\* \*\*\*\* \*\*\*\* \*\*\*

## MOTION TO EXPEDITE ORDER

The Applicant, Western Mason County Water District ("Western District"), by Counsel, files this Motion to Expedite Order and requests that the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") issue its Order in this Case No. 2024-00107 on or before **June 14, 2024**. As stated in the Application, Western District is borrowing funds from the Rural Water Financing Agency ("RWFA") under its Flexible Loan Program ("Program"). RWFA is in the process of issuing its Series 2024C bonds to provide funds for the Program and said funds are being loaned to multiple borrowers under the Program in order to spread the costs of issuance among said borrowers. A delay in the requested Order in this Case will jeopardize Western District's participation in the Series 2024C Program and cause Western District to have to wait until the next issue of RWFA bonds (Series 2024D) which has not been scheduled and could also jeopardize the favorable construction

bids which expire on July 10, 2024. Western District appreciates the Commission's consideration of this request.

WHEREFORE, the District respectfully requests that the Commission issue its Order on or before June 14, 2024.

Rubin & Hays

By

W. Randall Jones

Kentucky Home Trust Building

450 South Third Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Phone: (502) 569-7534 Fax: (502) 569-7555

Counsel for Western Mason County Water

District

wrjones@rubinhays.com

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, hereby certifies that the Western Mason County Water District's electronic filing of the foregoing Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being transmitted via electronic filing to the Kentucky Public Service Commission on April 24, 2024; that there are currently no parties that the Kentucky Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

W. Randall Jones, Esq.

Rubin & Hays

Kentucky Home Trust Building

450 South Third Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Phone: (502) 569-7534 Fax: (502) 569-7555

Email: wrjones@rubinhays.com

Counsel for Western Mason County Water District